
CityofNewBern
BoardofAldermenBudgetWorkSession

May4, 2021 & May5, 2021 – 5:30P.M. Daily
WestNewBernRecreationCenter

1225PinetreeDrive

MayorOutlawopenedthemeetingwithprayer.  ThePledgeofallegiancewasrecited,  
followedbyarollcall.  

BoardMembersinAttendance:  Mayor DanaOutlaw, AldermanSabrinaBengel,  
AlderwomanJameeshaHarris, AldermanRobertAster, AldermanJohnnieRayKinsey,  
AldermanBarbaraBest, andAldermanJeffreyOdham.  Absent: None.  Aquorumwas
present.    

AlsoinAttendance:  MarkStephens, CityManager; ScottDavis, CityAttorney; Brenda
Blanco, CityClerk; andMaryHogan, DirectorofFinance.   

Mr. DavisannouncedaclosedsessionwasneededpursuanttoNCGS143-318.11(a)(3)  
tomaintainattorney-clientprivilege.  AldermanBengelmadeamotiontogointoclosed
sessionpursuantto NCGS143-318.11(a)(3), secondedbyAldermanKinsey.  The
motioncarriedunanimously7-0, timebeing5:31p.m.  

Afterreturningtoopensessionat5:40p.m., Mr. Davissoughtapprovaltofileapublic
nuisance lawsuitagainstGazemAlmurisi, GazemInc., andFahmiiAbdhuAliAhmed,  
ownersandoperatorsofFivePointsMiniMart, withtheobjectiveofrequiringtheowners
toimplementconditionstoimprovethepublicsafetyofthearea.  Thisisthehighest
crimelocationintheCityofNewBern, accordingtoMr. Davis.    

AldermanOdhammadeamotiontofilethepublicnuisancelawsuitasdescribedbyMr.  
Davis, secondedbyAlderwomanHarris.  Uponaroll-callvote, themotioncarried
unanimously7-0.  Afterthevote, Mr. Davisleftthemeeting.   

1. DiscussionofRecommendedFY2021-22Budget:  

a) OpeningCommentsfromCityManager

Page7ofthebudgetnotebookwasupdatedbyFinanceandHumanResources
tocorrectsomeofthenumbers, andtheBoardwasdistributedanewpageto
replacetheoriginalpageinthebook.  

Notingthebudgetprovidedfora1.4% COLAanduptoa2.1% meritincrease,  
MayorOutlawaskedforclarificationthata highlyproductive employeemay
receiveuptoa3.5% totalincrease.  Mr. Stephensstatedinthepast, thenumber
ofemployeesthatreceivedthemaximumincreasewasapproximately20.  Mayor
Outlaw askedquestionsaboutthedistributionoftheincreases.  Mr. Stephens
explainedthatemployeesarereviewedindividually andalsoexplainedhow

1



Financehadbudgetedfortheincreases.  AtAldermanBengel’srequest, Mr.  
StephensconfirmedtheCitystilloperatesonapaygradeschedule and
employeeswhoareattheirmaximumsalarywouldreceive theirincreaseas a
one-timebonus.    

AldermanAsterstatedtheCity’smostvaluableassetsareitsemployees.  With
timessuchastheseandthesalariespaidbyothercities, hesaidhehadplanned
toaskfora2.5% increaseforemployees.  Infurthersupportofhisintentions,  
Alderman Asterannounced CravenCountywasgivingitsemployeesa2%  
increaseandameritraise.  Heemphasizedthecostofitemsisincreasing, and
employeesaretheonesworkingthroughthenightduringstorms, etc.  Whilehis
suggestionwasfora2.5% cost-of-livingadjustment (“COLA”), hestatedhewould
settlefor2.0%.  Afteradditionaldiscussion, Mr. Stephenssaidonly20-40ofthe
City’s480employeeswouldreceivethemaxofthetotalmeritincrease.   
AlderwomanHarrisaskedifCOVIDfundscouldbeusedtoprovideaone-time
bonus.  Mrs. HogansaidtheAmericanRescuePlan (“ARP”) Fundscouldbeused
toprovidebonuses.  AlderwomanHarrissuggestedaone-timebonusof $500be
giventoemployees inaddition totheincreasestoshowthattheBoard
understandsandisappreciativeoftheirwork. ShefelttheCityneededtotake
careofitsfrontline, whichisitsemployees, beforedoinganythingelsewiththe
ARPfunds.       

AldermanAsteraskedwhatthedifferencewouldbebetweena1.4% to2% COLA
increase.  Mrs. Hogansaidthedifference totheGeneralFundwouldbeabout
125,000andfortheenterprisefundsitwouldequateto $50,000to $60,000, fora

combinedtotalunder $200,000.  MayorOutlawpointedouttheCityhadmade
surethatnoemployeeswerefurloughedduringCOVID, andhefeltitwas
importantforemployeestoknowtheyhaveajobandtheCityhasthefundsto
keepthememployed.  Hefeltthe1.4% COLAand2.1% meritwerereasonable
amounts, althoughhe initially feltmorethan20-40employeeswouldqualifyfor
the2.1% maximummerit.  AtAlderwomanHarris’ request, Mrs. Hoganconfirmed
thebudgetwasbasedonallemployeesreceivingthemaxof3.5% forbothmerit
andCOLA.  AldermanAster reiteratedthevalueof Cityemployeesand
commentedthattheemployeesweredoingthingstheBoardwouldnotwant to
do, suchaschasingsomeonewhohasagunpointedatthemorclimbinginto
holesfilledwithsewerorclimbingapowerlineduringelectricalstorms.  Hefeltthe
Cityneededtotakecareof itsemployeesandstoplosingthemtoother
employment.  AsaformerDepartmentHead, heknowsthereisnothingworse
thanhiringandtraininganemployeetoonlyhavethemmovetoanothercity, such
asWilson, making $8,000moreeachyear.    

Thebudgetprovidesforasalarystudytobeperformed, whichtheCityattemptsto
doeveryfiveyears.  Mr. Stephenscautionedthatthelastsalarystudymoved
everyone’sbandsup, althoughthehopeisthatthisstudywillnotresultinsalary
adjustments.    

2



AlderwomanHarrissaidwhilesheunderstandstheCityhasbeenabletokeepits
staffemployed, theBoarddoesnotknowtheemployees’ personalsituations.   

EnterpriseFunds (unlessotherwisenoted)  

b) WaterFund
WaterOperatingFund (page158)  
InterfundTransfers (page172)  
WaterCapitalReserveFund \[OtherFunds\] (page275)  

c) SewerFund
SewerOperatingFund (page181)  
InterfundTransfers (page194)  
SewerCapitalReserveFund \[OtherFunds\] (page277)  
SewerDebtServiceReserveFund \[OtherFunds\] (page279)  

JordanHughes, CityEngineer, cautionedthatthedollarwillnotdoasmuchasit
hasinpreviousyears.  Thedepartmentisstartingtoseesometrickle-downissues
duetosupplyanddemandandthatwillcontinuetobeanissueinFY22.  Growth
anddevelopmentaredoingquitewell, bututilitylocatesarebecominganissue
andareatacapacitylevel.  No staffingincreasesaresought, aswellasno
increaseinrates.  Mr. Hughesstatedanyincrease inbudgetedamountsis
typicallyduetothecostofservicesgoingup.  HedidnotreviewtheWaterand
Sewerbudgetsindetail, butansweredquestionsfromtheBoard.  

AldermanKinseyaskedabouthandlingwaterandsewerissuesin-houseversus
hiringoutsidecontractors.  Mr. HughesfelttheCityhadaverycapableworkforce
thatcouldhandleissues, aswellasagoodfleetofequipment.  Thewaterand
sewercrewsaddressalittleunder2,000serviceorderseachmonth.  Acopyof
thecity’sinfrastructureplansfrom1891wasrecentlyfoundinCityHall, indicating
someofthewaterandsewerinfrastructureis130yearsold, whichisoneofthe
oldestsystemsinthestate.  Adiscussionalsotookplaceaboutthepotential
infrastructurecostsassociatedwithchangesinbroadband, etc.  Charles
Bauschard, Directorof PublicUtilities, providedinformationwithrespect to
potentialcostexposureassociatedwithservicesprovidedbyMetroNet.  Atthis
time, however, hestatedtherearenosolidestimates.  MayorOutlawstatedhe
didnotwantto “givethefarmaway”, butfelttheCityhadnochoicebuttomove
forwardwithMetroNetduetotheissueswithSuddenlink.  

AldermanBengelaskedwheretheCitystoodwithrespecttocapacity.  Mr.  
HughesfelttheCitywascurrentlyingoodshape.  Thewaterplantshouldbegood
forseveralmoreyears, althoughthesewersystemisaging.  Withdebtcomingoff
inthenextfewyears, theCityhasagoodplanforabout10yearsorso.    

d) ElectricFund
DepartmentofPublicUtilities - Electric (page204)  
UtilityBusinessOffice (page220)  
CustomerandPaymentServices (page224)   

3



InterfundTransfers (page230)  
RateStabilizationFund \[OtherFunds\] (page281)  

Electricpersonnelresourcesareatcapacity, accordingtoMr. Bauschard.  If
growthcontinues, thelevelofservicewillnotremainthesameiffuturepersonnel
does notincrease tocoincidewiththatgrowth.  Revenuebondswereusedto
purchasetheAMIsystem, andthatdebtwillrolloffin2026.    

AlderwomanHarrisaskediftherewereanyitemsElectricmayneed, buthadnot
askedfor funding.  Mr. Bauschardsaidhisconcernswere capacity and the
staffingstruggletoacquireandmaintainemployeeswithacompetitivesalary.   In
thenextfiveyears, fouroftheCity’ssevenjourneymenwillretire.  Mr. Bauschard
statedthecity’spayscalewaswithinthemarket’srange, butthereneededtobe
moreflexibilitywithrespecttowhereemployeesfallwithinthescale.  Mr.  
StephensexplainedthevalueofthebenefitsofferedtoCityemployees, statingif
thoseareconsidered, thecomparisonwithotheremployersismorecomparable.   
Participationinthestateretirementsystemis mandatory, althoughthe401k
programcouldbemadeoptional.  Mostprivate sectoremployersdonotoffer
pensionplans.   

e) SolidWasteFund (page238)  
InterfundTransfers (page244)  

GeorgeChiles, InterimPublicWorksDirector, statedtheproposedbudgetfor
solidwastereflectedanincreaseincontractualobligationswithGFL.  Anannual
rateincreasewillbeincurredinthenextfiscalyear, whichisthelastyearunder
thecurrentcontract.  Thecontractistoberebidnextfiscalyear.  Twocapital
purchaseswererequested:  aroutetruck, thepurchaseofwhichisrotatedevery
twoyears; andastumpsheer.  

AldermanOdhamfeltitwasanopportunetimetohaveconversationswithCraven
CountyabouttheCitytakingovertherecyclingservicefortheCity’scustomers.   
Hesuggestedthetopicberesearchedtoseeifthereareanyassociatedbenefits.   

PublicWorks {item “m”} wasreviewednext; outofsequence.)  

m) PublicWorks
Administration (page127)  
Insurance (page130)  
Garage (page131)  
PublicBuildings (page135)  
Streets (page139)  
Stormwater (page144)  

AldermanKinseyaskedaboutstormwaterneeds andquestionedhowfive
employeescouldkeep66milesofditchesclean.  Mr. Chilesfeltstaffandcitizens

4



wouldbeinabetterpositiontomaintaintheditchesoncetheFEMA workis
completed.  Additionaldiscussionensuedaboutthestatusofworkbeing
performedthroughtheCategoryAandCategoryDprojectsandadditionalsteps
theCitymaybeabletotaketoaddressthestormwaterissues.  AlderwomanHarris
suggestedgrantfundsandadditionalstaffbeconsideredtocombattheissues.    

AldermanKinseymomentarilysteppedoutoftheroomat7:13p.m.)  

Oncethebudgetisapproved, MayorOutlawstatedhewouldlikethe Boardto
haveaworkshoptodiscussstormwater.   

AldermanKinseyreturnedtotheroomat7:23p.m.)  

AldermanOdhamquestionedthedifferencereferencedonpage125of $1,000,000
forstreetresurfacingversus $400,000onpage126.  Mr. Stephensstatedthe
budgethighlightsonpage125wasnotupdatedtoreflecttherecommended
amount.  Staffrequested $1,000,000, butonly $400,000wasrecommended.   
Commentingontheconditionofsomeoftheexistingsidewalks, AldermanAster
expressedaneedtospendthesidewalkfundingonrepairsversusconstructing
new ones.  AlderwomanHarrisrespectfullydisagreed, whileAldermanBest
concurredthattheCityneededtoaddresstheexistingsidewalksinneedofrepair
andcleaning.  AldermanAsterfurtherexpressedadesiretoreschedulethe
workshoptodiscussfundingofcapitalimprovementprojects, notingthecondition
anddisrepairofmanystreets.    

AlderwomanHarrismomentarilysteppedoutoftheroomat7:35p.m.)  

Mr. Chilespointedoutthebudgetincludesarequestforfundingofapaving
machine, whichwillallowstafftoaddresssomeissuesandimprovetheridequality
onsomestreets.   

AlderwomanHarrisreturnedtotheroomat7:40p.m.)  

AldermanBengelvoicedtheneedforsecuritycamerastobeinstalledatCityHall.  

GeneralFund (unlessotherwisenoted)  

f) GeneralGovernment:  
GoverningBoard (page46)  
GeneralAdministration (page49)  
Legal (page54)  
Elections (page56)  
SpecialAppropriations (page58)  
PEG (page60)  
InformationTechnology (page62)  
InterfundTransfers (page149)  
MunicipalServiceDistrictFund \[OtherFunds\] (page247)  

5



GrantsFund \[OtherFunds\] (page259)  

Mr. StephensstatedtherewerenosignificantchangesinGoverningBoardor
GeneralAdministration.  Legalincreasedby $25,000torecognize theAssistant
CityAttorney.  Fundingforelectionsisbudgetedat $40,000, whichmayincrease
ifthereisaneedforarunoff.  Staffdoesnotusuallybudgetforarunoffsinceitis
unknownastowhethertherewillbeone.   ThePEGprovidesforenhancementof
audioandvideoequipmenttoassistwithZoommeetings.    

AldermanBestmomentarilysteppedoutoftheroomat7:55p.m.)  

AldermanOdhamexpressedconcernabouttheCity’ssocialmediasitesand
suggestedtheBoardreviewitspracticewithrespecttotheallowanceofpublic
comments.  CravenCounty, forexample, doesnotpermitcommentsandisa
platformtoonlyprovidethepublicwithinformation.  

AldermanBestreturnedtotheroomat7:58p.m.)  

AldermanAstersaidheoccasionallyreceivesanotificationthroughFacebook
statingthathehasreceivedamessage ontheNewBernBoardofAldermen’s
page.  HeaskedifthatwasanofficialpagefortheCityofNewBern.  Colleen
Roberts, PublicInformationOfficer, confirmeditwasnotoneoftheCity’sofficial
pages.  AldermanAsteraskedthatthepageberemoved.  AldermanBengel
stateditwascreatedaboutfouryearsagobyherandAlderwomanHarris, after
whichtheCityAttorneyadvisedagainstit.    

AldermanAstermadeamotionfora5-minutebreak, secondedbyAlderwomanHarris.   
Themotioncarriedunanimously7-0, timebeing8:00p.m.  Themeetingresumedat8:13
p.m.  

DevelopmentServices’ budgetwascoverednext, outofsequence.  Theremainderof
GeneralAdministration’sbudgetwasdiscussedafteritem “g” - Finance, asnotedbelow.)  

l) DevelopmentServices

DevelopmentServices (page119)  
CommunityDevelopmentFund \[OtherFunds\] (page250)  
RedevelopmentFund \[OtherFunds\] (page252)   
MPOPlanGrant \[OtherFunds\] (page254)  
Public-PrivatePartnershipsFund \[OtherFunds\] (page273)  

Twoadditionalfull-timepositionsarerequested, aswellastworeplacement
vehicles, andaudio-visualupgradestotheconference room, perAmanda
Ohlensehlen, CommunityandEconomicDevelopmentManager.  Adiscussion
tookplaceabouttheimplementationoftheresiliencyplan.  Grantfundswillbe
soughttoaddressstaffingneedstocarryouttheplan.    

6



AldermanOdhamsuggestedtheMPOAdministratormakeapresentationata
futureBoardmeetingtoprovideanupdate.    

AldermanBengelquestionedfundingfortheRedevelopmentCommission,  
notingpotentialupcomingexpensesandafutureneedforstaff.  Mr. Stephens
statedtheCommissioncoulddraftabudgetbasedontheirplansandsubmitit
totheBoard.  Thepotentialneedforabudgetwasdiscussedinslightlength,  
withcomparisonbeingmadetotheMSDFund whichalsogenerates its
revenues.  Mrs. Ohlensehlennotedthecurrentbudgetrecommended $20,000
fortheCommission, andshecommentedthatarequestforafullbudgetmay
beprematureatthistime.  Mrs. Hogan confirmedshehadsomeconcerns
abouthowtheCommission’sbudgetissetup.  AldermanOdhamfeltitwould
becleanertoshowtheCommission’sbudgetseparateversusincorporatingit
inDevelopmentServices’ budget.   

AlderwomanHarrisvoicedaneedforDevelopmentServicestoaddaDiversity
Officertotrackdataandensurethatthereisequity.    

AldermanAsterrecommendedthatHumanResourcesbereviewednext, outofsequence.    

h) HumanResources (page77)  
Employees’ BenefitInsuranceFund \[OtherFunds\] (page283)  

SonyaHayes, DirectorofHumanResources, confirmedthedepartment’sbudget
included $38,500forotherprofessionalservicestopayforasalarysurvey.  She
reaffirmedtheneedtoperformthestudyeveryfiveyears.  Thelastsurvey
revealed $600,000incompression-relatedissuesthathadtobeaddressed.     

g) Finance
Accounting (page69)  
Purchasing/Warehouse (page73)  

MaryHogan, DirectorofFinance, explainedAccounting’stotalbudgetfornext
yearwouldincreaseby5%.  TheFEMA/GrantsAccountantpositionwasaddedin
thecurrentyearandwasrecentlyfilled.  Thecostfortaxcollectionsincreased
slightly.  TheWarehouseDivisionisseekinganewvehicleandsecuritycameras
attheirfacility.     

ThebudgetfortheCustomerandPaymentServicesDivision (“CAPS”) represents
anoveralldecrease.  (Thisdivisionwasdiscussedoutofsequence; itislisted
underElectricUtilitiesandreferencedaspage224).     

AldermanAsteraskedifthenewFEMA/GrantsAccountantwas currently
recordedasDirectAdministrativeCosts (“DAC”).  Mrs. Hoganconfirmedthatis

7



currentlythecase, andinthefutureFEMA/GrantsAccountant’s timewould be
splitandtrackedappropriately.    

Aphysicalinventorycountiscurrentlytakentwiceayear, withalargecount
conductedinJune.  Mrs. Hoganstatedtheinventoriesreveallittletono
discrepancies.  Staffisworkingtoimplementaprofessionalinventorysystemthat
utilizesbarcodes.  Additionally, anassetinventory willbetakenineach
department.    

GeneralAdministration’sbudgetwasthenpickedupwhereitleftoffatInformation
Technology.)  

InformationTechnology (page62)  
InterfundTransfers (page149)  
MunicipalServiceDistrictFund \[OtherFunds\] (page247)  
GrantsFund \[OtherFunds\] (page259)  

OneadditionalpositionwillbeaddedinInformationTechnology.  Severalcapital
itemswereapproved, asnotedonpage62.  Temporaryhelpis budgetedat
20,000foradditionalassistancethroughastatecontracttoaidwithitemsstaff

maylackinexpertise.  TheMSDandGrantfundswereverybrieflyreviewed as
well.    

h) Police (page82)  
Emergency911Support (page89)  
Parking (page92)  
E911EmergencyTelephoneSystem \[OtherFunds\] (page265)  
PoliceSpecialRevenueFund \[OtherFunds\] (page267)  
EquitableSharingUSDept. ofJustice \[OtherFunds\] (page269)  
EquitableSharingUSDept. ofTreasury \[OtherFunds\] (page271)  

PoliceChiefPatrickGallagher reviewedthedepartment’sbudget.  Fundsare
requestedforbody-worncameras, whichisseenbytheofficersasaneedandis
desiredbythepublic.  Fundsarealsoprovidedforreplacementvehicles.  One
additionalfull-timepositionwassought, whichwouldbeaSergeanttooverseethe
creationofanewteam, bringingthetotalteamstofive.  AldermanAsterasked
whetherthenewteamwouldbeassignedtocoverthebattlegroundarea, and
ChiefGallagherstateditwouldnotbeassignedtothatarea.    

MayorOutlawstatedifthebody-worncamerasarenotactivatedwhenagunor
taserispulled, theyarenotworththeexpenditure.  ChiefGallagherstatedpolicy
wouldbeimplementedtorequirethattheofficersactivatetheircamerasthe
momenttheygointorouteonacallforservice.  Mayor Outlaw andAlderman
Astersuggestedpricingbeingobtainedfortheunitsthatwouldautomatically
activatewiththeuseofagunortaser, andChiefGallagheragreedtoobtaina
costestimate.  Atthistime, the60cameraswillonlybedeployedtoofficerswho

8



areonpatrol.  AldermanOdhamaskedthatalotofduediligencebeperformedto
ensurethatthe rightdecisionismadeabouttheproduct tobepurchased.   
AlderwomanHarrisconcurredwiththeMayorandAldermanOdham’scomments.   
Becauseoftheexpense, ChiefGallagherstatedmostdepartmentsdonothave
thecamerasthatarebluetoothactivatedwhenafirearmispulled.   

Notingtheconsolidationof911wasatopicthathadbeenbroughtupnumerous
times, AldermanOdham askedChiefGallaghertohavethisonhisradarto
exploreinthefuture.   

AlderwomanHarrismomentarilysteppedoutoftheroomat9:19p.m.)  

AldermanOdhamcommendedCravenCountyformakingthedecisionto
recommendtheCountyprovideSchoolResourceOfficersateveryschool.    

AlderwomanHarrisreturnedtotheroomat9:21p.m.)  

i) Fire (page95)   

FireChiefBobbyBoydreviewedsomeoftheaccomplishmentsandachievements
ofthedepartmentbeforereviewingitsbudgetrequests.  MayorOutlawsuggested
asmallervehiclecouldbeusedtorespondtosomesituationsversusa quint
apparatus.  Thissuggestionwasbrieflyexplored.  ChiefBoydfeltthesmaller
vehiclewouldbeagoodaddition, butnotareplacementforsendingaquint.   The
needforastationtoservicethewestendoftheCitywasalsodiscussed, anda
detaileddiscussiontookplaceabouttherequestedpositionsthatwerenot
includedintherecommendedbudget.    

AldermanAstermadeamotiontoasktheCityManagertoaddbacktotheFire
Department’sbudgetanofficeassistantandatrainingcaptain, secondedby
AldermanBengel.  Discussioncontinuedafterthemotion aboutthefinancial
impact, andAldermanAstercalledthe question.  AlderwomanHarrisaskedto
holdoffonthemotionuntiltheBoardcoulddiscusstheproposedcapitalprojects
andtheirfunding.  Uponaroll-callvote, themotioncarried4-3withMayorOutlaw
andAldermenBestandOdhamvotingagainstit.  Followingthevote, Alderwoman
Harriscautionedthatthefinalbudgethadnotbeenapproved.   

Tobalancethebudget, Mr. StephensaskedtheBoardwherethefundingshould
comefromtocoverthetwoadditionalpositions, whichwereestimatedatmore
than $170,000; fundbalanceorareductioninotherdepartments’ funds?  Mayor
OutlawandAldermanBengelsuggestedfundbalancebeused.   

AldermanKinseymomentarilysteppedoutoftheroomat10:06p.m.)  

j) ParksandRecreation
Administration (page105)  

9



Parks & Grounds (page109)  
Facilities (page114)  

FosterHughes, DirectorofParksandRecreation, notedhisbudgetrequests
continuedtofocusonfacilityupgradesandparks.    

AldermanKinseyreturnedtotheroomat10:10p.m.)  

AldermanOdhaminquiredaboutsheltersatthecemeteries, whichwasbriefly
discussed.   Healsoproposedthatthefeeschedulebeamendedtoreflectan
equitableratewithCityresidentsreceivinga50% discount.  Afterpointingoutthat
themaintenanceofthecemeteriesandparksarebornebytheCity’staxpayers,  
heelaboratedtosuggestpossiblydoublingthecurrentrates, within-Cityresidents
onlychargedhalfofthenewrates.    

AlderwomanHarrisexpressedadesiretopushforwardwithanamphitheater at
MartinMariettaPark.  AldermanBengelsuggestedsponsorshipbesoughtforthe
scoreboards.  Sheaskedaboutsecurity camerasatDonMillerPark, andMr.  
Hughesnotedthosewerebeingpurchasedinthecurrentfiscalyear.  Shealso
askedaboutleftoverFEMAfunds.  Mr. Hughessaidhehadreachedouttothe
consultantandwouldhaveinformationlater aboutthefundsremainingfrom
LawsonCreekandUnionPointParks.   

2. PublicCommentonProposedBudget.  

No onewasinattendancetospeak.  Mr. Stephensannouncedanofficialpublic
hearingisscheduledfortheMay11, 2021meeting.  Adoptionofthebudgetis
anticipatedtotakeplaceattheMay25, 2021meeting.   

Abriefdiscussionensuedabout theCOLAandmerit.  AldermanBengelstatedshe
agreed withtheproposedmeritandCOLAamounts, aswellasaone-timebonus
usingtheARPfunds.   

3. Adjourn.  

AldermanKinseymadeamotiontoadjourn, secondedbyAldermanOdhamat10:26
p.m.  AldermanBeststatedshewantedanopportunitytoalsovoiceherthoughts.   
ShestatedsheagreedwithAldermanAster thattheCity’semployeesareitsbest
assets, andshetoofavoreda2% COLAincrease andabonus.  Followingher
comments, MayorOutlawsaiditseemedasifadditionalconversationwasneeded
priortoadjournment. AldermanOdhamcalledthequestionwithrespecttothemotion
toadjourn.  WhenMayorOutlaw askedforashowofhandsastowhowishedto
adjourn, AldermenKinseyandOdhamraisedtheirhands.  AlderwomanHarrisfeltthe
BoardneededtogiveAldermanBestanopportunitytospeak.  AldermanOdham
expressedawillingnesstoretracthissecondonthemotiontoadjourn, iftheBoard
wasdesirousofmakingamotionwithrespecttotheCOLA.  AldermanKinseythen
withdrewhismotiontoadjournat10:29p.m.   

10



Mayor Outlaw reiterated the recommended budget provided for a COLA of 1. 4% and

merit increases from 0% up to 2. 1%.   Mr. Stephens explained how the COLA and

merit increases would work, clarifying that only about 20-40 employees would receive
the maximum merit of 2. 1%.   Alderwoman Harris said she did not understand why
every year the Board bickered over salaries, and she stated the Board must make
sure it takes care of its employees as it would not be able to function without them.
She stated a 1. 4% increase was " chump change" and ridiculous.  Alderman Odham

said the problem with the COLA is those employees who do not " show up" or are on
a performance improvement plan would receive the increase.   Alderman Aster and

Alderwoman Harris said the employees who do not " show up" needed to be fired.
Alderwoman Harris felt a policy change was needed to address those scenarios and
to make increases equitable.

Alderman Best made a motion to increase the current COLA from 1. 4% to 2% for FY
21- 22, seconded by Alderman Aster.  The motion failed 2- 5 with Mayor Outlaw and
Aldermen Bengel, Harris, Kinsey, and Odham voting against it.  Alderwoman Harris

explained the only reason she voted against the motion was because there was a
need for a better understanding on how to make the increases more equitable.

Alderman Aster made a motion to adjourn,  seconded by Alderman Odham.   The
motion carried unanimously 7- 0, time being 10: 37 p. m.  The meeting was concluded
and adjourned on the May 4, 2021, eliminating the need to meet again on May 5,
2021.

The recommended budget for FY2021- 22 is attached hereto and made a part of
these minutes.

NOTE:   For additional details and information on the Board of Aldermen meetings,
please visit the City of New Bern' s website at www.newbernnc.gov.  Video and audio

recordings of the meeting have been archived.

Minutes approved:  May 25, 2021

Dana E. Outlaw, Mayor

Atvlunatu       (41.n.

Brenda E. Blanco, Cierk

11


